I d ith

Rule 181 of e |_| Q O 3

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and 4 H

ceae aon0nma  Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986. Wlndlng up

Companies House

SATURDAY

WIMILHRALY

03/11/2018 #328
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

cmprynaie [0 [7 13 [0 [1171717

< Filling in this farm
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |AP Electrical & Renewable Energy Ltd

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator's name

Full forenamef(s) Gemma Louise

Surname Roberts

E Liquidator's address

Building name/number [ The Manor House

Street = 260 Ecclesall Road South

Past rown | Sheffield

County/Region |

ot (s [T[1] [s[P[s[_

Country

E Liquidator's name @

Ful forenamets) | Fiona ® Us tis ecion 1o el us

Surname Grant another ligquidator.

I Liquidator’s address @

Building name!numberl The Manor House @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South another liquidatr,
|

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region ‘

ot [S[T[1] [s[P[S [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




1!Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

I Period of progress report

From date do I—ds_ IE')—_,@_ I?FO—’TF
To date ols 68 T2lol1ls

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signatre ML/(/‘\?

Signature date IF F‘I_ H—H_ IYZ_I%— IT ITS—

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you de it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The centact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact hame Charl otte S m|th

@Tﬂlhere to send

R AAfilson Field Limited

|"“'"E” The Manor House
| 260 Ecclesall Road South

Post town Sheﬁield

CountyiRegion

= [s[i [ [s[r[s]_

| Couniry

lnx

e (31142356780

W4 checuiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This torm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




The Joint Liquidators' annual progress
report to creditors & members

AP Electrical & Renewable Energy Ltd (“the Company”)
- in Liquidation

1 November 2018



CONTENTS

1 introduction and statutory information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account (“R&P”) for the period from 6 September 2017 to 5 September
2018 (‘the Period”) including a cumulative R&P for the entire period following the Joint
Liquidators' appointment

B Time analysis for the Period

(o4 Cumulative time analysis for the entire period since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment

D Additional information in refation to the Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & dishursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Introduction and statutory information

Joanne Wright together with her colieague, Fiona Grant, of Wilson Field Limited (“Wilson
Field”), The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 8PS, was appointed as
Joint Liquidator of the Company on 6 September 2016. This progress report covers the Period
and should be read in conjunction with the directors’ financial report to creditors and members
and the previous progress report.

Informaticn about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at HY PERLINK hitps .//www.wilsonfield.co.uk/not-so-small-print. |f you are unable
toc download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was Unit 4, Seawall Court, Seawall Road,
Cardiff, CF24 5TH.

Following the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, the registered office of the Company has been
changed from Unit 4, Seawall Court, Seawall Road, Cardiff, CF24 5TH to Wilson Field, The
Manor House, 260 Ecciesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS. lis registered number is
07391777,

As previously advised, Joanne Wright was appointed Joint Liquidator on 6 September 2016.
By Order of the High Court dated 2 March 2017, Joanne Wright, by consent, was removed as
Joint Liquidator and Gemma Louise Roberts was appointed Joint Liquidator in her place with
effect from 2 March 2017.

Progress of the Liguidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liguidators and their
staff.

At Appendix A is an R&P covering the Period which includes a cumulative R&P for the entire
period following the Joint Liquidators' appointment

At Appendix B and C is a time analysis demonstrated in a Statement of Insolvency Practice
("SIP") @ grid showing the breakdown of the time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and
their staff in managing the Liquidation, both during the Period and for the entire period since
their appointment,

During the Period, the Joint Liquidators have corresponded with the Company's creditors. In
addition, statutory investigations into the Company’s affairs and the conduct of its directors
have been ongoing and are referred to in greater length later within this report.



25

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.1

212

213

214

Administration (including stafutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
{“the Act") and other related legislation. Details about the work the Joint Liguidators anticipated
would need to be done in this area was outlined to creditors in their initial fees
estimate/information and included deafing with the Company’s creditors and employees
together with administrative tasks associated with their appointment, such as agreeing the
strategy for the Liquidation, filing notices of appcintment, statutory advertising, opening and
maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to creditors, HM
Revenue & Customs (“HMRC™) and the Registrar of Companies.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken lenger than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Joint Liquidators,

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of assefs

There have been no assets realised for the benefit of the Liquidation estate in the Period.

Tangible assets

As creditors may recall, upon the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, the directors provided details
which confirmed that the Company’s motor vehicles consisted of five vans which were sold to
a connected company for the sum of £8,500.

However, upon reviewing the Company’s bank statements, it was noted that receipt of this
consideration could not be identified. Therefore the Joint Liquidators were in the process of
requesting further information from the directors.

The Joint Liquidators investigations into this matter is still ongoing.

Directors’ contributions to costs

As referred to in the Joint Liquidators’ previous progress report, the balance of £1,497 was
outstanding in respect of the fee of Wilson Field for assisting in preparing the Statement of
Affairs and convening the meeting of creditors which was agreed with the directors at £5,000
plus disbursements plus VAT.

The Joint Liquidators are continuing to pursue this balance from the directors.

The work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators and their staff to date in realfising the Company's
assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to ¢reditors being



215

2.16

217

2.18

219

2.20

2.21

made. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Liquidation
progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in my progress reports.

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Joint Liquidators are required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims) and, where the circumstances
of a case dictate, also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. Where
a secured creditor is involved, this may involve separate reporting to that secured creditor and
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture.
Creditors should note that there is no secured creditor in this case.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS") following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefif to creditors generally, however
the Joint Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is
to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Joint Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

Creditors may recall from the Joint Liquidators first progress report to creditors that some of the
work the Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legisiation such as the
Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986") and SIP 2 — Investigations by
Office Holders in Administration and insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, uniess these investigations reveal potential asset recaoveries that
the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

The Jaint Liquidators report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department
for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first
year of the liquidation and is confidential. The Joint Liquidators can confirm that no
disqualification order has been presented against the directors of the Company.

Shortly after appointment, the Joint Liquidators made an initial assessment of whether there
could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations
may bhe appropriate. This assessment considered any matters brought to their attention by the
Company’s creditors.

During the analysis of the Company’s books and records alongside the bank statements, it
became apparent that payments were made to the directors of the Company during the period
October 2014 and September 2016 (‘the relevant period”) totalling £263,846. The Joint
Liquidators initially wrote to the directors of the Company in 2017 requesting further information



2.22

2.23

2.24

225

2.26

227

2.28

2.29

2.30

and explanations with regards to the nature of the payments. In addition, cheques totalling
£155,093 had been paid.

A further review of the Company’s cheque book stubs identified cheques of £83,972 which
were determined to have been made for business purposes. This reconciliation meant that
cheques which held a value of £71,121 remained unidentified.

Unfortunately, despite further correspondence with the directors concerning this rernaining
unverified balance, a response to this correspondence was not forthcoming and the Joint
Liquidators therefore sent further chaser letters to the directors in this regard.

In January 2018, the Joint Liquidators received correspondence from 4R Business Recovery
(“4R™ whom had been instructed by the directors to deal with the aforementioned matters.
Within their initial correspondence, 4R suggested that all of the aforementioned payments
received by the directors were salary payments and that the Joint Liquidators should re-review
the cheque book stubs to identify the purpose of the residual cheque payments made by the
Company. Within this correspondence, 4R provided documentation which evidenced the net
entittement of each director as per the Company’s payroll records.

The Joint Liquidators consequently reviewed the Company's payroll records and ascertained
that the directors had still been overpaid to the net aggregate sum of £138,516. As such the
Joint Liquidators reverted to 4R to seek to understand how the directors intended to classify
these overpayments and to request that they provide all relevant details of the unidentified
cheques which would establish whether they were undertaken in the ardinary course of
business.

4R have subsequently requested additional copies of the Joint Liquidators’ breakdown of the
monies which had been paid to the directors alongside details of the remaining cheques,
including the relevant cheque book numbers.

The aforementioned information has been provided to 4R and the Joint Liquidators are awaiting
a response in this regard.

Accordingly, the Joint Liquidators’ investigations into these matters are ongoing. To avoid any
prejudice on the potential outcome of these investigations, they are unable to comment any
further at this moment in time,

Creditors will be updated of the developments in this regard in future progress reports.
Matters still to be dealt with

As creditors should now be aware, and as referred to above, the Joint Liquidators’
investigations in to the directors’ conduct and the affairs of the Company are ongoing, alongside
the pursuance of the outstanding Statement of Affairs fee and further investigations into
whether fair consideration was paid for the sale of the Company’s motor vehicles prior to its
cessation of trade.



31

3.2

33

34

35

3.6

37

4.1

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Company did not grant security to any of its creditors.
Preferential creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

Preferential claim Agreed claim Statement of Dividend paid
affairs claim
£ £ p in the £1
Employee claims 5,662 648 Nil
(Total number of
claims = 8)
Department for 11,710 2,446 Nil
Business, Energy &
Industrial Strategy
(BEIS)

Due to there having been insufficient asset realisations to date, the Joint Liquidators have not
been able to make a dividend in respect of the preferential claims of the Company nor do they
anticipate that it will be possible to facilitate one.

The Redundancy Payment Service have yet to submit a claim in the Liquidation.
Unsecured creditors

| have received claims totalling £92,490.35 from 16 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
17 creditors whose debts total £56,429 as per the Company’s statement of affairs.

The Company did not grant any floating charges to a secured creditor. Accordingly, there is no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges created after 15
September 2003.

At present insufficient funds have been realised, after the defraying of the expenses of the
Liquidation, to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Liquidation.



42

4.3

4.4

45

46

4.7

A copy of that estimate is reproduced below:

Category of work Estimated number of Estimated cost
hours £

Administration (inc statutory compliance & reporting) 44.26 12.576.90

Case specific matiers {where applicable) 0.14 23.30

Creditors (claims & distributions) 7.78 2,248.05

investigations 90.55 31,712.25

Realisation of assets 13.03 3.718.05

Total estimated fees 50,279.55

The Joint Liquidators time costs for the Period are £13,696. This represents 55.7 hours at an
average rate of £245.89 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed
by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in managing the
Liquidatiah.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 6 September
2016 to 5 September 2018 which provides details of the Joint Liquidators time costs since
their appointment. The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £30,774. This represents
127.20 hours at an average rate of £241.93 per hour. To date, the Joint Liquidators have not
drawn any remuneration.

Al the date of this report, the Joint Liquidators would confirm that their fees estimate for the
Liquidation remains unchanged. This is because the Joint Liquidators consider their estimate
to be sufficient or because they intend restricting the Joint Liquidators’ time costs to be drawn
from the estate to the level of their estimate and as a result, any time incurred in excess of this
will not be borne by creditors.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from hitps://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/understanding-business-restructuring-
and-insolvency/creditors-quides

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professianal advisers.



5.1

52

6.1

6.2

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report
The Joint Liquidators are required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation
within two months of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, uniess they have concluded

matters prior to this, in which case they will write to all creditors with their final account,

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, the Joint Liquidators staff can
be contacted by telephone on 01142 356780, or by email at C.Smith@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

G L Roberts
Joint Liquidator



Appendix A

R&P for the Period including a cumulative R&P for the period since the Joint Liquidators'
appointment



AP Electrical & Renewable Energy Ltd

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 06/09/2016

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 06/09/2017
of Affairs To 05/09/2018 To 05/09/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL NIL
2,000.00 Cash held by Joint Liquidators NIL 2,000.00
Directors contribution to costs NIL 2,502.50
Uncertain Tangible assets NiIL NIL
DVLA Road Tax Refund NIL. o 131.25
NIL 463375
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 34.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 2,800.00
Insolvency Software Fee NIL 150.00
Accountancy Fees NIL NIL
Document Upload Fees NIL 150.00
Pastage, stationery, photocopying ML 320.00
Room Hire NIL 100.00
Travel Expenses NIL 72.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 225.53
VC Document Management - 8.43 8.43
(8.43) (3,859.96)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,445.83) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(847.96) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL . _NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(74,835.31) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(9,648.83) Employees NIL NIL
(23,410.92) Dept of Employment _ NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(6.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(108,994.85) (8.43) 773.79
REPRESENTED BY wE=
Vat Receivable 772.00
Bank 1 Current 1.79
773.79

Germma Louise Roberts

Joint Liquidator



P1-10-G) UCISIaA

[=:3+174 00'969'E 1 orse g8l \7R-14 080 066 siney |ejo)
00'00% 0000+ 02'0 00'0 000 000 02'0 $195SY 40 UORBSI|EY
00005 0000L (41 oo oo oo o0z Bunnsu| pue BuLnoeg Bulkipuapl . 513y
18782 cO'SPe'L 0628 0g'9k 000k 000 11 4] suofjeBlsaau)
St'ZEC 00Shy’L 06’1 0561 00’6 000 ore MmaIAeY pUe uageBisaaul  IuNI
00 0EZ 00'0£2 00l 800 0oL e} 000 wodey YaOD - ¥aN
SLHZ 05'EZY [l ¥4 o't 000 000 0E'0 SH)IpAIY
11642 05491 000 050 000 000 Lo LYAPpUE XEL ALMD
sp'zal 00'05Z orL ozt 000 000 0z0 SIONPSID) Y SUORBDIUNWLIED ~ QDD
££'89z 05'225's 0902 05k bi'SH 0E0 00 Buluug|d pue LIWpY
20°bre 00'9SL'e ov sl 000 0g'F) 0o 00 soueydwo) PuB AICIMES  DSQY
855eE 00208 050 or 0 000 000 080 SoUBLBIUIRY #1< YSAOY
0002 00¥S 00 000 0z 0 000 000 WaID/SIOPAIT 1 1AaY
7590 00656 0ET 000 060 000 oF'y SMBIAGY 858D . HOQY
£8'60Z 05'BLP [11: 31 0z'h 000 0£0 0g0 Buuawses  yoOY
{3) syey Hers woddng sdi®

ApnoH abelaay {31800 2w SINOH |ejo | B S)ULISISSY SIOENSIU|WpY siabeuey 10322410 UQ(1aung HIOAM JO UCIIEDYISSE|D

180d ‘apo0 ja3loid

B10Z/60/50 ‘01 /10Z/60/90 ‘Wol4

PN ABleu3 sigemauDY B 1BOUIOSIT dY - D1013dY

Alewwng 1509 g awl] 6dIS Pajie3aq - Aiug swn)



Pi-10-G| UDISIap

£6' Ve DS ELLDE oZizL 00’69 0662 ore 09'6Z SIncH ferel
00'Zse 0025 0oL aro 000 000 09°0 S}ISSY JO LUONESHEIY
00'5le onIse 080 oF'o oon Q00 PO SRIeg Yeesy pue sseusng Aredely . 8439
00°005 00 004 aze 000 oo oo oz'0 Bunnsul pue Buunosg Buikjuspl . SI3Y
£5°¥02 00'Zee'i ) 06°48 0T LE 08'ZH ooe 06°% suonebnsaaul
2961 00 E90'LL 08'SS5 oT'le 02 Hh oo oee walasy pue vonebisanul Sy
SPLiE oo0eL oLe oc'e 00tk ooo [s]N} Hedey vaAD - ¥aOMI
S59Z 05'209') arL 0s's 080 0GQ oz'k SICHRAID
SE 162 05'505 [V 0eL 000 000 or 0 LvAPUBXRL . ATHD
Fraraiy 00'9ve e 091 e¢h0) 000 o000 seafojduz D NTND
i J¥d 00 IS 05 [1ara 000 000 08O SIONPSID M SUCREDILIWCD OO
11812 00'LL6'9) 06'09 08'sZ oL'st ove 0s'sl Buluuelg pue ujwpy
795t 05 LSE' oA 052 ' aLe ao'e wanehg i6eNs | oSOV
19T8T 00'869'9 05'SZ 009G 09'rL geQ 00s souelidwos pue Aoinelg  OSOV
vS 64€ 00°Z0E'E oL'e 09Z 080 oLa 0.6 BOUBUSWIBIN B 4 " YOOV
00 042 00'PS [HA] 000 e 000 00 JsDfsI0PaNg T 1Q0Y
€l 18e 006EZT 9z g 178 060 o1 A) ose SMBIAGY SED . WOOY
89'¢0¢ 0GZEF'E oLl oy 8 010 5'L oL'L Buisiyses yoOv
(3) ajen Heys yoddng Sdlg

ApnoH abelany {3)1s00 w1 SINOH [BIOE P SjULISISSY SI0JEIISIUI W PY siabeuey s10308.40 UQIIDUN HJOM JO UONBIYISSEID

1504 :3po) ysloid

810Z/80/S0 ‘0L 9102/60/90 ‘Wold

P11 ABrau3 aigemauay @ {801103|3 dv - D1073dY

flewwng 3500 @ sui) 6diS Pafieleq - Anug swi)



1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

31

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact consfitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
Professional advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

Marsh UK Limited Fixed fee

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of ocur fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators' expenses & disbursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the Liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of
which is set out below:

Expense Estimated cost
Company search fees 80
Pre-appointment advertisement A
Room hire 140
Bond 10
Post-appointment advertisements 142
Collection of books & records 200
Postage, stationery, photocopying ete 70
Document Upload Centre charge 150
Insolvency software fee 150
Storage of books & records 240
Final Advert 71
Travei expenses 200
Statement of affairs fee 5000
Mail redirection 175
Total 6,679




3.2

33

3.4

3.5

Current position of Joint Liquidators’ expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Paid in prior Paid in the Incured but
period (£) Period (€) not paid to Total {£)
date ({£)
Category 1 disbursements
VC document management Nil 843 14.08 2251
Statutory advertising 22553 NIL 12.53 238.06
Specific penaity bond 34.00 NIL NIL 34.00
External meeting room hire 100.00 NIL NIL 100.00
Document management fee NIL NIL 168.58 168.58
Postage, stationary and packaging 320.00 NIL NIL 320.00
Land registry fee NIL NIL 23.00 23.00
Category 2 disbursements
Insolvency software fee 150.00 NIL NiL 150.00
Document upload fee 150.00 NIL NIL 150.00
Mileage 72.00 NIL 165.60 237.60
Storage of books and records NIL NIL 1680.00 1680.00
[M 1.051.53 8.43 2,063.79 3,123.75

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 dishursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnelin connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may incliude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reascnable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by c¢reditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Wilson Field have reviewed their disbursement pelicy as a firm and from 1 September 2017 will
no longer charge postage, stationery and photocopying, an insolvency software fee, a
document management fee, and search fees as a Category 2 disbursement and will only seek
to recover the actual cost incurred,



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9") covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out

rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge

out rate {£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 0111/2017 01/07/2018

31/10/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/Insclvency 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 380 390 390
Senior Administrator 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 -300
{1-5 years experience)
Trainee Administrator - - 180 180
Secretarial & Support 100-130 130 130 130

All time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appocintment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accerdance with SIP 8, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the Joint Liquidator’s prevailing recovery
policy at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed

overleaf:




Disbursement

Charge

Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge

£150 for life of case

On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson
Field office

£100 per meeting

On appointment

Mileage

45p per mile

On appointment (where appropriate)

Storage of books and records

£80 per box per year

Once records are logged and then

annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



This power of attorney is made on 15™ July 2018

By Gemma Roberts of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS
(*Principal™) :

1.

14

24

DEFINITIONS

In this power of attorngy, unless the context othenwise requires, the following wards and expréssions have
‘the following meanings:

“insolvencies” means any bankruptey, voluntary arrangemant (whether in relation -to an individual,
company, partpership, limited Iiabi[ity partnership or other organisation), administration, adiministrative
receivership, Law of Property Att recelvership, creditors. v'oiuritary liguidation, compul'sc:nry- liquidation or
members voluptary liquidation. or any other .insolvency estate (whether in relation to iﬁdi\ﬁdual, bodies
corporate or cther erganisation) regulated under the Insolvency Act 1986, the insolvency.{Northern kreland)
Order 1988, andfor atty replacement legislation enacted in relation ta Insolvencies in Er‘:_glan'd, Wales,
Scofland or Northem Ireland.

#Office Holder” means the Trustee, Nominge,-Supervisar, Administrator, Liquidator, Receiver, or such other
name of an office holdér as may from time to time he employed, in relation to any Insclvencies.

APPOINTMENT AND POWERS
The Principal appeints Fiona Grant of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclels‘all‘ Road South,

Sheffield, §11 9PS and Lisa Hogg of Wilson Field Limited, Tha Manor House, 260 Ecciesatl Road South,
Sheffield, S11 9PS and Rn'bert Dymond of Wilson Fi_éld Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road

South, Sheffield, 311 9PS and Nicholas Wilson of Wilson Field Limited, The Marior House, 260 Ecclesall

Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS and Ruth Jacks of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall

‘Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS-and Kelly Burton of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall

Road Scuth, Sheffield, S11.9PS and Julie Faritom of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor Hause, 266 Ecalesall
Road Souith, Sheffield, S11 9PS and Emma Bower of Wilsan Field Limited, The Manor ‘House, 260 Esclesall
Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS and Andrew Wood of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall
Road. South, Sheffield, 811 9PS jointly and severally as his OR her attorneys (“Attorneys®) and in the
Principal's name -6r otherwise:and on his OR her.behalf:

To consider, settle, approve, sign, execute, deliver and/or issue all agreements, documents, pert?ﬂcaies-and.
instruments (whether as a deed or gtherwise) which the Attorneys (or any of them) in their absolute discretion
consider desirable in connection with the Insclvencies in which the. Principal is-an Office’ Holder or proposed
Office Holder.




2.2

To take any steps or do anything which the Attorneys or any of them in their absolute discretion consider
desirable in connection with the Insolvencies in which the Principal is an Office Holder or proposed Office
Holder.

AUTHORITY OF JOINT ATTORNEYS

All actions authorised by this power of attorney may be taken by any of the Atorneys. Any and all acts done,
decisions made and instruments of other documents executed pursuant 1o this power of attorney by either of

the Attorneys shall therefore be as valid and effectual as though done by hoth Attorneys.

REVOCATION
This power of attorney shali be irrevocable save with the consent of all Attorneys (but shall expire 12 months
from today's date.)

RATIFICATION
The Principal undertakes to ratify and confirm whatever the Attoineys or any of them do, or purport to do in

good faith in the exercise of any power conferred by this power of attorney,

VALIDITY
The Principal declares that a persan who deals with the Attorneys or any of them in good faith may accept a

written statement signed by that Attorney to the effect that this power of attorney has not been revoked as
conclusive evidence of that fact.

GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This power of attorney {and any dispute, controversy, proceedings or claim of whatever nature arising out of
or in any way relating to this power of attorney, its subject matter or its formation, (including non-contractuat
disputes or claims)) shall be governed by and construed in accerdance with the law of England and Wales.
The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to setfie
any dispute or ctaim that arises out of or in connection with this power of attorney or its subject matter or
formation {inciuding non-contractual disputes or claims).

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning

of it.

Sighed ag a deed by GEMMA ROBERTS in the presence of;
9 5‘\ Y

Helen Nefson, Manager of HR, Wilson Field The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS




